
AF 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC u~ILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of WESTERN u~ION ) 
TELEGRAPH COMPJU~, a corporation,) 
for an order author1zing it to ) 
increase and revise certain ) 
intrastate rates and re~Jlations ) 
applicable to telegraph service ) 
Within the State of California. ) 
-------------------------) 

Application No: 35780 
(Amended) 

w. E. Seward and Pillsbury, V~dison & Sutro, by 
Noel Dyer, for Western Union Telegraph Co~pany~ 

J. F. Coakley, District Attorney, by M~uri~-Engel, 
Deputy, for Alaceda County District Attorney's 
Office; Edson Abel, for California Farm Bureau 
Federation; Dion R. Holm, City Attorney; by 
Paul Beck, for City and County of San Francisco; 
Clarence A. Winder and Frank L. Kostlan, for 
City of Pasadena, interested parties. 

Ne~l C. Hasbrook and H. F. Wiggins, for the 
Commission staff. 

Introductil"ln 

Western Union Telegraph Company, hereinafter termed Western 

Union, by application filed September 14, 1954, as amended by 

amendments filed November 9, 1954, seeks rate revisions, applicable 

to C~lifornia intrastate operations, covering public message, 

commercial news (eND), money order and press services, to offset 

partially the intrastote portion of systcm-Wid~ wage increases 

effective J~~e 1, 1954. 

The proposed rate incrc~s~s are set forth by schedules in 

E.''(hibi t 6 att.3.ched to the application. They .'lrc estimatod to produce 

~n over-all 1ncr~ase in ar_~ual intr~statc revenues of approximately 

$750,818, or 20.11 percent, based on operations for the year ended 

-1-



," , ...... 

A;. 35'780 (Amd) ** AF 

•• " "''1- ".' 

'June 30, 195?+, Without allowance, however, for shrinkage due to 

anti~1pated customer resistance to the higher rates. 

'Public H~.'\r1ng 

The application was submitted~for decis on ata public 

hearing held, after due notice, on November 19, 1954 at ,San Franc~sco, 

before Commissioner Ray E·. Untereiner and Examiner John M. Gregory. 

The only protest to the application was one manifested by the Board 

"of Supcrvl!jors of Placer County,' which a.dopted and forwarded to the 

Comm1s~ion a resolution protesting the increased rates but otherwise 
.. ' . 

cntc';,cd· no appearance. 

The Company's PQsition 

Western Union placed in cffec.t on June 1, 1951+, ·on a 
.. . 
system-wide basis~ wago increa.ses amounting to $6,979,000' per a~um, 

resUlting from new contracts negot1ated with the comp~nyfs two labor 

unions. The old contracts oxpi~0d M...'1.y 31,"':195'+. These wage 

increas'es have a heavy 1mpact upon the company's earnings, since 

tho":' record shows that substantially morc than one-hal! of , ,every /' 

revenue dollar is applicable to wage costs. 

R~te relief to offset, in part, the increased,wages was 

sought ~nd secured from the Fedcr~l Communications'Commission and 

from regulatory bodies in 43 states pr10r to the hc~ring ,on the 

ins't~nt application, at which time there were also pending appli­

cA:t"ions for'compar.lblc relicf in four other states. Thasc wage 

incrcnscs·,havc not previously boon considered by this Comm1ssion in 
'., . 

cstabli.shing rates for this utility. 

EvtdencconEnrnings 
.. 

Applic~nt estimated its system-wide rate of. return for the 

12 months ended June 30·, 195'1+: at 3.6 percent, based upon. present 

r.?tes and a. ·dopreciated·'·rate base of $186,5'14,454, but . excluding 

the effect ofth~ JUnc,'1954 W.lgc .increases. InclUSion of the wage 

-2-



ineron:::v without rate re11ef would rcduee the r.ltc of return tor the 

s~me period to 1.8 percent. The ~nnUAl effect ot the proposed r~te 

revision, system-wide, is est1m~ted to increase the comp~ny's net 

income, niter income taxes, by $5,394,000, of which $3,3,0,000 will 

be absorbed by increased wngcs. The balanee of about $2,000,000, 

the company estimates, Will restore its rate ot return to ~.7 percent 

on domestic telegr~~h b'J.sine~:s. 
Tho esti~~ted rtl.te of return for California intrastate 

oporation:: at prGsont and co~pany proposed rates, based on operations. 

for the y~ar ended June 30, 1951+, o.ppe.:lrs below: 

Opcro.ting Revenues 
Operating Expenses and Taxes 
Net Opcr~ting Revenues 
beforo Federal Income T~os 

Estimated Federal Inco~e Tax 
at 52%, Modified ~y Bond 
Interest and Other T~ 
Differentials 

Net Operating Rcvenues Aft~r 
Feder31 Income Taxes 

Rate B~se (Dcpreeinted) 
Ra te of Return 

(Red Figw::e) 

Sep~ration Procedures 

Year Ended June 30, 19~: 
At Present Rates Adjusted for ." 
Excluding Juno June 1 W~gc Incrcnse 
Portion of W~go ~nd Comp~ny Pro--

!ncrc~se posed Rctos 

$l+, 908,620 
2,202,161 

(?23,54l) 

-4,026,5'80 

$5,659,438 
5,4~6.3f2. 

223,119 

107,119 

116,000 
l.r,0261 ,ao 

2.88% 

Inasmuch as the same telegraph equip~ent and facilities are 

used to transmit and receive both intrastate and interstate messages 

and ~ost operators, clerks and ~essengcrs handlo both ty,cs of 

message, separation of plant, revenues and expenses is required in 

developing C~lifornia intrastate operating results. This problem 

is resolved by separation studies porformed by Western Union, which 

arc in evidence and which will be accepted for the purpose of this 
1 

pro~ocd1ng. Further experience, however, ~y justity refinements 

or modifications in such studies • 
.. . . - . ~. . 

1 ..... . 
Exhibit 2 - Manual of Instructions - St~t0 Separation Studies. 

-3-



e 
. A~ 35780 (Amd) 

Conclusion ~n Earnings 
-. -

The record shows that Western ·Union:'s system-:wi,deearnings 

on the proposed rate levels would result in a rate of return of 

approximately 4.7 percent. Comparable figures for Califor.nia 

intrastate operations, shown above, indicate a rate of ;return of 

about 2,.9 percont on a depreciated rate base of $4"026,, ;80. 

It is clear that the rates. requested her.ein are justified .• 

These rates are n" higher tb.an those1n effect for ,interstate 

service and for intrastate service in a number of states. 

Authorized Rates 

The proposed rates, which Will be authorized, are set 

forth in EXhibit 6 attached to the application. A comparison of 

present and author~1ze-d rates for basic public message telegraph 

service classifications follows: 

Full Rate Mes­
sage for 1; 

Words or Less 
Ra.te Zones, Mile~t Co. Pro .. 
~ Includ1nK~. & Auth. 

~ 7; $ .. ;5' $ .75' 7, 125 .6; .8; 
125 225 .80 .95 225 J.,.2; .9, 1.10 425 750 1.10 1.2, 
750 1.,12, 1.25 1.4<) 

Day Letter Night Letter 
for ;0 Words for;O Words 

or Less· or Less 
Co.Pro.·- Co. Pro. 

~. & Auth. Pre!:.' & Auth. 

$ .70 $1.0~ $ .l.ro $ .60 
.8; 1.15 .5(:1 •. €-5 1 .. 0, 1.30 .60 .75 1.2, 1.,0 .70 .85 

1.45 1.70 .80 .. 95 
1.'0 1.90 .• 90 1.10 

The above basic rata increases account for apprOXimately 
88 percent of the total revenue increase ~uthorized by the order 
herein. In addition, increases are authorized in press message, 

money order ~nd commercial news dep~rtment (CND) quotation services. 

The revised rates herein authorized for California intra­

st~te bUSiness were made effective for interstate traffic on 

July 15, 1954, except for press :cssage service rate revisions, wbich 

ceco-cc effective September 1, 19~ .... 

The application will oe granted. 

-L,.-



e 
At! 35780 (Amd) 

o R D E R 

The Western Union Telcgrnph Company, hnving applied to 

this Commission tor ~n order authorizing increases in telegraph 

- r'3.tes and charges, a public he.:l.ring having been held, the matter 

having been submitted and now being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rD.tes 

and charges authorized herein nrc justified and that 'present rntes, 

in so far o.s they differ from those herein authorized, -arc and tor 

the future will be unjust nnd 1L~reaso~ble; therefore, 

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized ,to tile 

in qu,,,druplic,~tc with this Comtlission after the effective dntc of 

this ordor, in conformity with General Order No. 96, the schedUles 

of rates shown in Exhibit No. 6 attached to tho application herein, 

and after not les~ than five days' notice to this Commission and to 

the public, to make said rates effective tor service furnished on 

and after February 1, 1955. 

The ettectj.ve date or this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at 

or JANUARY 

Commissioners 


